

NO. A09-1221

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Mona Savig and Robert Savig,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

First National Bank of Omaha
and Messerli & Kramer, P.A.,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GURSTEL, STALOCH AND CHARGO, P.A.**

GURSTEL STALOCH & CHARGO, P.A.

Heidi L. Staloch (#271445)

Michael Johnson (#31044X)

Bridget A. Sullivan (#265974)

6681 Country Club Drive

Golden Valley, MN 55427

(763) 267-2600

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Gurstel, Staloch & Chargo, P.A.*

(Additional Counsel listed on following page)

BARRY & SLADE, LLC
Nicholas P. Slade (#0270787)
2021 East Hennepin Avenue
Suite 195
Minneapolis, MN 55413
(612) 379-8800

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
Charles F. Webber (#215247)
Aaron D. Van Oort (#315539)
Nathaniel J. Zylstra (#0314328)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Retail Collection Attorneys
and Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*

MINNESOTA BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
Teresa E. Rice (#0270209)
9521 West 78th Street
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
(952) 857-2613

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Bankers Association*

MASLON EDELMAN BORMAN &
BRAND, LLP
David F. Herr (#444441)
Haley N. Schaffer (#0313099)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

MESSERLI & KRAMER, P.A.
Derrick N. Weber (#241623)
Truman W. Schabilion (#388018)
3033 Campus Drive, Suite 250
Plymouth, MN 55441
(763) 548-7942

Attorneys for Defendants

MINNESOTA CREDIT UNION
NETWORK
Simone Suri (#324899)
555 Wabasha Street North, Suite 200
Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651) 288-5170

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Credit Union Network*

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Michael A. Klutho (#186302)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACA International*

Table of Contents

Interest of Amicus Curiae Gurstel, Staloch & Chargo, P.A.	1
Overview	2
Argument.....	4
I. Existing Garnishment Procedure is the Most Efficient and Fair Way to Protect the Funds of the Non-Debtors’ Funds in a Joint Account.....	4
A. The History of Garnishment Exemptions and Burdens	4
B. Existing Garnishment Exemption Procedure.....	4
C. Existing Garnishment Procedures Work Well for Joint Accounts and Should Be Kept.....	7
II. The Alternative is Costly, Lengthy, and Would Diminish or Destroy the Right to Garnish Funds in a Joint Account.....	10
A. Discovery Would be Ineffective and Wasteful	13
B. FDCPA and Tort Liability Would Increase Dramatically.	13
Conclusion.....	19

Table of Authorities

Minnesota Cases

Enright v. Lehmann, 735 N.W.2d 326, 333 n. 5 (Minn. 2007)..... 12

Statutes

General Laws, Ch. 31 H.F. 334.....	8
General Laws, Ch, 335, Sec. 13, (1976).....	6
General Laws Ch. 335, Sec. 20 (1976)	6
General Laws, Ch. 335, H.F. 1326, Sec. 7, Subd. 11 (1976).....	5
General Laws, Ch. 335, H.F. 1326, Sec. 7, Subd. 14 (1976).....	6
General Laws, Ch. 350, H.F.No. 330. (1933).....	5
General Laws, Ch. 375, H.F. No. 489 (1913).....	5
General Laws, Ch. 568, subd. 11, H.F. 154 (1961)	5
General Laws, S.F. No. 26, Ch. 263, Subd. 1	5
Minn. R. Civ. Proc. Rule 54.04.....	16
Minn. R. Civ. Proc. 69.....	8
Minn. Stat. Sec. 549.09	16
Minn. Stat. Sec. 550.011	8
Minn. Stat. Sec. 550.143, Subd. 3.....	5

Minn. Stat. 550.37 Subd. 20.....	7, 10
Minn. Stat. Sec. 571.83	11
U.S.C. Sec. 1692k(c) (2006)	18

Federal and Other State Cases

<i>Beller v. Blatt, Blatt Hasenmiller Leibsker & Moore LLC</i> , 480 F3d 470, 475 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50, 57 (3 rd Cir. 1980).....	12, 15
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	12
<i>Picht v. John R. Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.3d 446, 451 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>RepublicBank Dallas v. Nat’l Bank of Daingerfield</i> , 705 S.W.2d 310, 312 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986)	12

Other Authorities

<i>Joint Bank Account as Subject to Attachment, Garnishment, or Execution by Creditor of One Joint Depositor</i> , 86 A.L.R.5 th 527, Sec. 2[a] (2007).....	12
